### **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

#### **REGULAR MEETING**

### April 24, 2024

#### **ORDINANCES PASSED**

Ord. No. 2024 – 69	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 88 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 70	Authorizing a license agreement for a fiber conduit in the subterranean truck tunnel beneath 20 South Clinton Avenue Int. No. 89 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 71	Authorizing the sale of real estate to Foodlink Farm, LLC Int. No. 90 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 72	Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Buy the Block project Int. No. 92 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 73	Authorizing the sale of real estate and grant agreements for the Buy the Block Phase 2 Project Int. No. 93 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 74	Authorizing a intermunicipal agreement relating to lead paint poisoning prevention inspection services Int. No. 94 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 75	Appropriating funds and authorizing a loan agreement and payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Park Square Phase II Project Int. No. 95 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 76	Authorizing agreements for the Targeted Home Improvement Program Int. No. 129 (NJH)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 77	Authorizing appropriations and agreements and amending Ordinance No. 2022-343 relating to the 2024 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 96 (PPPW)	

Ord. No. 2024 – 78	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$833,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2024 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 97 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 79	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$79,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the 2024 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 98 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 80	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$153,000 Bonds of said City to finance improvements to resolve the effects of a water main break at the intersection of St. Paul Street and Bausch Street Int. No. 99 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 81	Appropriating funds, authorizing agreements and amending the Official Map for the 2024 State Touring Route Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 100 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 82	Authorizing an agreement for the Durand Eastman Park Site Improvements Project Int. No. 101 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 83	Amending ordinances, appropriating Annual Action Plan funds and amending an agreement for the Norton Village Playground project Int. No. 102 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 84	Amending Ordinance No. 2023-145 relating to the Humboldt Recreation Center Water Park Int. No. 103 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 85	Amending Ordinance No. 2023-67 relating to the Rochester Police Department Office of Business Intelligence Renovation project Int. No. 104 (PPPW)	
Ord. No. 2024 – 86	Authorizing agreements for a Transitional Job Training and Placement Program Int. No. 107 (PPPW)	

Ord. No. 2024 – 87	Authorizing an agreement for professional corrosion engineering and cathodic protection services Int. No. 108 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 88	Authorizing an amendatory professional services agreement for legal services relating to brownfield properties Int. No. 109 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 89	Authorizing agreements for the Brownfields Environmental Skills Training Program Int. No. 110 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 90	Authorizing amendatory agreement for the Youth Growt and Development Program Int. No. 111 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 91	Authorizing an agreement for team building, culture and climate consulting services Int. No. 113 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 92	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$566,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Carter Street R-Center Roof Replacement Int. No. 114 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 93	Authorizing a grant application for the Flower City AmeriCorps program Int. No. 130 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 94	Authorizing an application and agreement for the Safe Streets and Roads for All grant program Int. No. 131 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 95	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for improvements to International Plaza Int. No. 112 (PPPW)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 96	Authorizing an agreement with the Rochester Philharmonic Orchestra for public music performances Int. No. 115 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 97	Authorizing an agreement relating to the 2024 Rochester Fringe Festival Int. No. 116 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 98	Authorizing an agreement for the 2024 Puerto Rican Festival Int. No. 117 (BFG)		

Ord. No. 2024 – 99	Authorizing an agreement for the 2024 Rochester International Jazz Festival Int. No. 118 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 100	Authorizing agreements for Spanish language translation services Int. No. 119 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 101	Authorizing an agreement with New York State Department of Transportation for reimbursement pursuant to the New York State Intrastate Mutual Aid Program Int. No. 120 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 102	Approving the commitment of tax relief and retirement reserves Int. No. 121 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 103	Authorizing an agreement to implement a Mayor's Office of Financial Empowerment estate planning initiative Int. No. 122 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 104	Authorizing an agreement and accepting grants to support Office of Financial Empowerment programs Int. No. 123 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 105	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Business Starts & Growth Entrepreneur Training Program Int. No. 124 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 106	Authorizing an agreement for real estate title services Int. No. 125 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 107	Authorizing an agreement to implement an Emergency Financial Empowerment Initiative Int. No. 126 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 108	Authorizing agreements relating to securities litigation Int. No. 127 (BFG)		
Ord. No. 2024 – 109	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget relating to the U.S. Justice Department's Improve the Criminal Justice Response Grant to address violence against women Int. No. 128 (PS)		

# LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCES PASSED

L.I.O. No. 1806	Local Improvement Ordinance reestablishing the East Avenue/Alexander Street Entertainment District and setting the assessment for special services for 2024-25 Int. No. 91 (NJH)
L.I.O. No. 1807	Local Improvement Ordinance establishing the operation, installation and maintenance costs of street lighting special assessment districts for 2024-25 Int. No. 105 (PPPW)
L.I.O. No. 1808	Local Improvement Ordinance for the care and embellishment of street malls for 2024-25 Int. No. 106 (PPPW)

# **RESOLUTIONS URA**

Res. No. $2024 - URA - 2$	Resolution approving the Rochester Urban Renewal	
	Agency's Annual Budget, Performance Measures, and	
	Performance Measures Report	Int. No. URA-2 (COW)

#### **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**

Int. No. 65 Authorizing sublease for a portion of 245 East Main Street NJH (03/19/2024)